## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7278720

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KENNETH F. BINMOELLER	04/04/2022
JOHN P. LUNSFORD	04/04/2022
HOANG PHAN	04/08/2022
FIONA SANDER	04/04/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ENDOVISION FOUNDATION	
Street Address:	2200 SACRAMENTO STREET, #1105	
City:	SAN FRANCISCO	
State/Country:	e/Country: CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94115	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17768835

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 517-262-2404

**Email:** reporting@aurorapatents.com

Correspondent Name: AURORA CONSULTING LLC ASHLEY SLOAT

Address Line 1: 810 COTTAGEVIEW DR.

Address Line 2: STE. G10

Address Line 4: TRAVERSE CITY, MICHIGAN 49684

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0065-700.US0
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ASHLEY SLOAT
SIGNATURE:	/Ashley Sloat/
DATE SIGNED:	04/13/2022

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Executed\_Assignment\_0065\_700\_US0\_#page1.tif source=Executed\_Assignment\_0065\_700\_US0\_#page2.tif

PATENT 507231801 REEL: 059591 FRAME: 0306

source=Executed\_Assignment\_0065\_700\_US0\_#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 059591 FRAME: 0307

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS We, Kenneth F. Binmoeller, residing in San Francisco, California; John P. Lunsford, residing in San Carlos, California; Hoang Phan, residing in Milpitas, California; and Fiona Sander, residing in Los Altos Hills, California (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), owns the rights to a certain invention entitled "ENDOSCOPE CONTROL DEVICES," for which Assignor has executed a Nonprovisional Utility Application for Letters Patent being filed herewith with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Endovision Foundation, having offices at 2200 Sacramento Street, #1105, San Francisco, CA 94115 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under any Patent and similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or application or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for said invention by said application, and to any renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents or any legal equivalent thereof to issue said patents and equivalents to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this ASSIGNMENT and hereby transfers all rights of action, power and benefit belonging to or accruing from the invention including the right to undertake proceedings to recover past and future damages and claim all other relief in respect of any acts of infringement thereof whether such acts shall have been committed before or after the date of this ASSIGNMENT.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this ASSIGNMENT;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and that ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

	San Francisco (	CA
WIT	NESS my hand at	
this	04 / 04 / 2022	(City & State OR Province & Country)
_	(month /day/ year)	
		Kenneth F Binmoeller, MD
		Kenneth F. Binmoeller
WITI	San Carlos, CA	
this_	04 / 04 / 2022 (month /day/ year)	(City & State OR Province & Country)
	(month rady) year)	John P. Lunsford
WITI	NESS my hand at	
this_	04 / 08 / 2022	(City & State OR Province & Country)
	(month /day/ year)	
		Hoang Phan
		Hoang Phan

WIT	Los Altos F NESS my hand at	Hills, CA
this <sub>=</sub>	04 / 04 / 2022 (month /day/ year)	(City & State OR Province & Country)
		Sira Sadu Fiona Sander